
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 18-0600 OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduction Date 5/9 / 18 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.rn1c;rl k17 r;:i .11 c; 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

May 9, 2018 

Amendment No. 1 - Community Based Organization - Master Contract - Alameda 
County Public Health Department - 922/Community Schools and Student Services 
Department (site/ department) 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Community Based Organization Master Contract 
between Oakland Unified School Dist rict and Alameda County Public Health 
Department. Services to be primarily provided by the Community Schools and 
Student Services Department for the period of July 1, 2015 to March 30, 2018. 

This Master Contract is for the development and implementation of a Safe Routes to 
School Menu of Services, that offers targeted schools: the Safe Routes to School 
Wellness Champion Program, Teacher Training Curriculums, Walk to School Events, 
Walking School Bus Programs, Bike Mobiles, and the Golden Sneaker Walking 
Encouragement program for educational, encouragement, and enforcement measures 
to 41 of the most disadvantaged schools in Oakland in an effort to promote walking 
and biking to school and increased physical activity. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Community Based 
Organization Master Contract between District and the County of Alameda via its 
Public Health Department, San Leandro, CA, for the latter to provide additional 
services to support the Safe Routes t o School Menu of Services for educational, 
encouragement, and enforcement measures in an effort to promote walking and 
biking to school and increased physical activity for OUSD elementary schools, in the 
amount of $399,313.00, increasing the contract from $399,313.00 to an amount not 
to exceed $798,626.00 and extending the Contract term of July 1, 2015 through 
September 30, 2017 to March 30, 2018. All other terms and conditions of the 
contract remain in full force and effect. 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Community Based Organization Master Contract 
between Oakland Unified School District and Alameda County Public Health 
Department. Services to be primarily provided by the Community Schools and 
Student Services Department for the period of July 1, 2015 through March 30, 2018. 

Funding resource name (please spell out): 9206/ Alameda County Public Health and 
Wellness in the amount of $399,313 .00. 

• Master Contract Exhibit A and B Coversheet 
• Exhibit A - Scope of Work 
• Exhibit B - Terms of Payment 
• Exhibit C - Certificate of Insurance Coverage 
• Exhibit D - Audit Requirements 







Form I 10-8 Rev 09/30/ 15 

COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 
MASTER CO TRACT EXHIBIT A & B COVERSHEET 

Dept Name: P ublic Health Vendor ID #: 32634 Board PO #: __________ _ 

Bus Unit: PHSVC Master Contract #: 900322 Procurement Contract #: 12210 Budget Year: 2017 -20 18 

Acct # Fund # Dept # Program # Subclass# Project / prant # Amount to be Encwnbered 1lotal Contract Amount 
I 

6 10341 10000 350905 00000 P HG09CH43800 $ 399,313 

Justification if partial encumbrance or liquidation requested: ___________________________ _ 

Federal Funds Waiver #: ___________________ Contract Maximum: _3_9_9_,3_1_3 __________ _ 

Procurement Contract Begin Date: 0 7/0 1/2015 Expire Date: 03/30/2018 Period of Funding From: 10/01/2017 To: 09/30/2018 

Department Contact: _J_e_n_ny_ W_a_n_g _____ _ ___ _ Telephone #: 510-268-4222 QIC Code: 23805 
-----

Contractor Name: Oakland Unified School District 
Project Name: ___ S_a_f_e_R_o_u_t_es_ to_ S_c_ho_o_l ______________________________ _ 

Contractor Address: 1000 Broad way S uite 150 Oakland, CA 94607 

Remittance Address: _sa_m_ e ______________________ ALCOLINK Vendor Address #: _1_1_6 ___ _ 

___________________________ ____ BOS Dist. #: _1 ____ _ 

Contractor Telephone #: 510-879-2612 Fax #: 510-879-4605 E-mail (Signatory): kyla.johnson@ousd .o rg 

Contractor Contact Person: Michelle Oppen E-mail (Contact): miche lle .oppe n@ousd.o rg 

Contract Service Category: Nutrition Eduction a nd O utreach Estimated Units of Service: N/A/ -----------
Method of Reimbursement (Invoicing Procedures): -------------------------------
History of Funding: Original 

Funding Level $399,3 13 

Amount of Encumbrance $177,472 

File Date 7/21/15 

File / Item # 29606/12 

Reason 

Funding Source Allocation: I ;,dera\ - CFDA #, 

Amendment # I 

$399,313 

0 .00 

11 /7/17 

9 

Extend term through 3/30/18 

I State 

S399,313 

Amendment #2 Amendment #3 Amendment #4 

,_ ,,,..---
--,. 

~ '-1' 
Aimee Eng f/ 
n • • ~ 

:-'l;;".;t , ~ ~lll, L J.Jdr• 01 Education 

I ~o•ocy 

I 

The signatures below signify that the attached Exhibits A and B have been received, negotiated and finalized. The Contractor also signifies 
agreement with all provisions of the Master Contract. 

DEPARTMENT 

Bv J"'V0 
t/ 

Muntu Davis , MD, MP H 

Signature 

Print or Type Name 

Title Director, Public Health Date 

CONTRACTOR 

Bv 

Print or Type Name 

LAM~ Superintendent 
OAK Ul<JIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Office of the General Counsel 

APPR~O~ By: tf ' · ature A;;;;;;;; 
Print or Type Name 

Title 

Date 

Date 





































EXHIBITF 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION 

I 

(Applicable to all agreements funded in part or whole with federal funds and contracts ovet $25,000). 

The contractor, under penalty of perjury, certifies that, except as noted below, contractor, Jits principals, 
and any named and unnamed subcontractor: · 

• Is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of 

ineligibility by any federal agency; 

• Has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by any federal 

agency within the past three years; 

• Does not have a proposed debarment pending; and 

• Has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a c~mrt of 

competeO:t jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within jhe past three 

years. 

I 

If there are any exceptions to this certification, insert the exceptions in the following space.
1 

Exceptions will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining contractor 
responsibility. For any exception noted above, indicate below to whom it applies, initiatini agency, and 
dates of action. 1 

Notes: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions. The 
above certification is part of the Standard Services Agreement. Signing this Standard Seriices 
Agreement on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Certification. 

I 

CONTRACTOR: Oakland Unified School District 

--. --=--z--- - 5---10-,-1-t~ -------PRINCIPAL: ~ c TITLE: 

SIGNATu~1m·eeEng }' DATE: 
· Presier,tSdard of Education 

File ID Number: Jt-fJ&OO 
Introduction Date: 5-q~J/( 
Enactment Numb:'.¥--?#~ 
Enactment Date: 

By: 










































